

2014

United States of America, Plaintiff-Appellee, v.
Charles Williams Jr., Defendant-Appellant: Reply
Brief of Appellant

Gregory Davis

Patricia E. Roberts

William & Mary Law School, perobe@wm.edu

Brittany Sadler

Andrew L. Steinberg

Tillman J. Breckenridge

See next page for additional authors

Repository Citation

Davis, Gregory; Roberts, Patricia E.; Sadler, Brittany; Steinberg, Andrew L.; Breckenridge, Tillman J.; and Ports, Thomas W. Jr., "United States of America, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. Charles Williams Jr., Defendant-Appellant: Reply Brief of Appellant" (2014). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 18.

<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/18>

Authors

Gregory Davis, Patricia E. Roberts, Brittany Sadler, Andrew L. Steinberg, Tillman J. Breckenridge, and Thomas W. Ports Jr.

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLES WILLIAMS JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal From the
United States District Court for the Middle District
of North Carolina in Case No. 1:12-cr-00264-WO-1**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GREGORY DAVIS
OFFICE OF THE
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
301 N. Elm St., Ste 410
Greensboro, NC 27401
336-333-5463

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
BRITTANY SADLER
ANDREW L. STEINBERG
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA
23187
757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
THOMAS W. PORTS, JR.
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1100, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-414-9200
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There Were Two Distinct Detentions Without Any Additional Suspicion Justifying the Second Detention	2
II. There Was Insufficient Articulate Suspicion to Expand the Scope of Even a Single Detention	4
III. No “ <i>De Minimis</i> Intrusion” Standard Applies Here	6
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. \$50,720.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 582 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Brugal</i> , 209 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Digiovanni</i> , 650 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Farrior</i> , 535 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Foreman</i> , 369 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 2004).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 23 F.3d 1331 (8th Cir. 1994).....	2, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 665 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1982).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Newland</i> , 246 F. App'x 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 10 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1993)	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 271 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2001)	3
